sixteen one-hundredths (141.16) feet to a corner in line of land now or formerly of Harry Ferguson;

THENCE along line of Harry Ferguson land South fifteen degrees forty-four minutes East fifty-two and twenty-one 

one-hundredths feet to a corner,

THENCE South eighty-nine degrees one hundred twenty-six and thirteen one-hundredths (126.13) feet to a corner 

on Dolphin Street;

THENCE along Dolphin Street North one degree fifty (50) feet to the place of BEGINNING. 

PIN #: 35-E8S8-002-005-000

THE SECOND THEREOF: BEGINNING at a corner of land now or late of Alice Brace on the Westerly side of Brook